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PERFORMANCE DATA | Constant Volume (Series Flow), Standard Design ECM

NOTES: 1. The ECM is designed to maintain a constant air flow as the static pressure changes.

 2. The ECM maintains the static pressure more accurately when close to the maximum flow for the unit. For this reason selection of a unit at 
  the top of its range is recommended.

Fan Size B  — AC 06
1/3 HP ECM Motor

Fan Size C — AC 07
1/3 HP ECM Motor

FAN CURVES
CFM vs EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW
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Fan Size D — AC 08
1/3 HP ECM Motor

Fan Size E — AC 10
1 HP ECM Motor

FAN CURVES
CFM vs EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE

NOTES: 1. The ECM is designed to maintain a constant air flow as the static pressure changes.

 2. The ECM maintains the static pressure more accurately when close to the maximum flow for the unit. For this reason selection of a unit at 
  the top of its range is recommended.

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW
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PERFORMANCE DATA | Constant Volume (Series Flow), Standard Design ECM

Fan Size F — AC 12
1 HP ECM Motor

Fan Size H — AC 14
2X 3/4 HP ECM Motor

FAN CURVES
CFM vs EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE

NOTES: 1. The ECM is designed to maintain a constant air flow as the static pressure changes.

 2. The ECM maintains the static pressure more accurately when close to the maximum flow for the unit. For this reason selection of a unit at 
  the top of its range is recommended.

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW
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Fan Size J — AC 16
(2) 1 HP ECM Motor

FAN CURVES
CFM vs EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE

NOTES: 1. The ECM is designed to maintain a constant air flow as the static pressure changes.

 2. The ECM maintains the static pressure more accurately when close to the maximum flow for the unit. For this reason selection of a unit at 
  the top of its range is recommended.

MAX

MIN

1 ROW

2 ROW
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PERFORMANCE DATA | Constant Volume (Series Flow), Standard Design 1 Row Coil - ECM

Model ACWJ
Fan Power Terminal Units - ECM - 1 Row Coil

NOTES: 1.   DPs static pressure difference from inlet to discharge.
 2.  The lowest value  of DPs is the minimum pressure required to deliver CFM shown with primary damper in wide open position.
 3.   DPs does not include hot water or electric coils.
 4.   (—) indicates NC levels less than 10. 

NC Levels are derived from tests conducted in accordance with AHRI Standard 880-2008 and are calculated in accordance with AHRI Standard 885-2008 as 
application data based on the following:

Discharge NC levels are based on — Radiated NC levels are based on — 
 a) 5 foot rectangular duct lined with 1” fiberglass insulation.  a)  Plenum/ceiling effect - 5/8” mineral fiber tile, 35 lb/ft3

 
 b) 5 foot lined flex duct (8” diameter).                                      - 3 foot plenum
 c) Flow division.  b)  Environmental adjustment factor.
 d) Space effect factor (2400ft

3
) at 5 feet from outlet.

 e) End reflection.
 f) Environmental adjustment factor. 

  Air Min.         Discharge Sound Max. NC           Radiated Sound Max. NC 
 Unit Flow  Ps Fan  0.5” 1.0” 1.5” 3.0” Fan  0.5” 1.0” 1.5” 3.0”
 Size CFM in w.g. Only w.g. w.g. w.g. w.g. Only w.g. w.g. w.g. w.g.
  375 0.174 20 26 26 27 30 30 33 33 33 35
 6 425 0.232 27 32 32 32 33 35 36 37 37 39
 (B) 475 0.293 30 35 36 36 36 37 41 41 41 43
  550 0.377 36 40 40 40 40 43 45 45 45 45
  650 0.219 30 33 33 33 36 37 37 37 39 41
 7 700 0.253 30 33 33 33 36 37 40 41 41 43
 (C) 750 0.292 32 36 36 36 37 41 41 43 44 45
  800 0.336 33 37 37 37 37 44 45 45 45 46
  950 0.219 22 28 30 30 30 33 39 40 41 42
 8 1050 0.277 25 31 32 33 33 34 42 44 44 44
 (D) 1100 0.310 26 32 33 33 35 35 43 44 47 47
  1200 0.365 28 33 36 36 36 37 44 46 48 48
  1450 0.156 26 29 29 31 34 36 40 43 44 48
 10 1550 0.174 28 30 30 33 36 39 43 44 46 49
 (E) 1650 0.201 30 31 31 34 37 40 45 45 48 50
  1800 0.243 31 33 35 36 40 41 48 48 50 53
  2200 0.221 35 38 41 43 45 44 50 54 57 58
 12 2300 0.233 36 39 43 44 48 44 52 54 57 59
 (F) 2400 0.265 37 39 43 45 48 45 52 56 57 61
  2500 0.286 37 41 43 45 49 46 53 56 58 61
  2800 0.164 30 35 37 38 42 41 43 44 47 52
 14 2900 0.173 30 35 38 40 42 42 42 46 48 52
 (H) 3000 0.188 31 36 38 40 43 43 44 47 48 53
  3200 0.223 33 38 41 42 46 45 47 47 49 49
  3700 0.284 37 34 37 40 44 48 46 49 50 54
 16 3900 0.313 39 35 38 41 46 50 47 50 52 55
 (J) 4050 0.333 40 37 40 41 46 50 49 52 53 56
  4200 0.354 41 38 41 42 46 52 52 53 55 58

NC is not part of the AHRI 880 Certified Program.
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 Inlet Air  Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air
 (Fan) Flow Fan Only Octave Band Ps (0.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.0 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (3.0 w.g.) Octave Band
 Size CFM 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7

    375 68 59 56 54 52 48 72 61 59 56 56 51 72 61 59 56 56 51 73 63 61 58 57 53 75 64 62 59 58 54
 6   425 73 63 61 58 57 53 77 66 63 60 60 57 77 66 63 61 60 57 77 66 64 61 60 57 78 67 65 62 61 58
 (B)   475 75 65 63 62 60 57 79 69 66 63 62 59 80 69 66 63 63 60 80 69 66 63 63 60 80 70 67 64 64 61
    550 80 69 68 65 64 61 83 74 70 67 66 64 83 74 70 67 66 64 83 74 70 67 66 64 83 74 71 67 67 64
    650 75 66 63 62 60 57 78 70 67 66 64 61 78 70 67 66 65 62 78 70 67 66 65 62 80 71 69 68 67 64
 7   700 77 67 65 64 62 59 80 71 69 68 66 63 80 71 69 68 66 64 80 71 69 68 67 64 82 73 71 69 68 66
 (C)   750 79 69 67 66 64 62 82 73 71 69 68 65 82 73 71 69 68 66 82 74 71 69 68 66 83 75 73 71 70 67
    800 80 72 69 68 66 63 83 75 73 71 69 67 83 75 73 71 69 67 83 75 73 71 69 68 83 76 73 71 70 69
    950 70 63 65 63 62 58 76 68 69 68 67 64 77 69 69 67 67 64 77 69 69 67 67 64 77 70 69 67 67 64
 8 1050 71 64 67 65 64 61 78 71 71 71 70 67 79 71 71 70 69 66 80 72 71 70 69 66 80 73 71 70 69 66
 (D) 1100 73 66 68 66 65 62 79 72 73 71 71 68 80 72 72 71 70 68 80 73 72 71 70 68 81 73 72 71 70 68
  1200 75 67 69 68 67 64 80 73 74 73 72 70 82 75 74 73 72 70 82 75 74 73 72 70 82 76 74 73 72 70
  1450 70 64 68 67 65 62 74 68 70 68 68 65 76 70 71 69 68 65 78 73 72 70 69 66 80 75 73 71 70 67
 10 1550 71 66 70 68 67 64 77 71 72 69 69 66 77 72 73 70 70 67 79 74 74 71 71 68 82 76 75 72 72 69
 (E) 1650 73 69 71 70 68 66 78 73 74 71 71 68 78 73 74 71 71 68 80 75 75 72 72 69 83 77 76 74 73 70
  1800 74 70 73 72 70 68 80 74 76 74 73 70 81 75 76 74 73 71 82 76 77 74 74 71 85 80 78 75 75 72
  2200 77 75 76 76 74 72 82 79 79 77 76 74 86 81 80 78 77 75 87 82 81 79 78 76 89 83 82 79 79 77
 12 2300 78 76 77 77 75 73 84 79 79 78 77 74 87 81 81 79 78 76 88 83 82 80 79 77 91 84 83 80 79 77
 (F) 2400 79 76 78 78 76 74 84 79 80 78 78 75 87 82 82 79 79 76 89 83 82 80 79 77 91 85 83 81 80 78
  2500 79 77 78 78 77 74 85 81 81 79 78 76 87 83 82 80 79 77 89 83 83 80 79 77 92 85 84 81 80 78
  2800 73 70 70 71 69 66 79 76 72 74 71 68 82 78 74 75 72 70 82 79 74 75 73 70 84 82 76 77 74 72
 14 2900 75 71 71 72 69 67 80 76 73 74 72 69 82 79 74 75 73 70 83 80 75 76 73 71 11 82 76 78 75 72
 (H) 3000 75 72 72 73 70 68 80 77 74 75 72 70 81 79 75 76 73 71 83 80 75 77 74 72 85 83 77 78 75 73
  3200 78 74 73 75 72 70 82 79 75 76 74 71 83 81 76 78 75 73 85 82 77 78 76 73 87 85 78 79 77 74
  3700 81 76 77 78 75 74 79 75 74 75 72 70 82 78 76 78 76 73 84 80 77 80 79 75 87 84 79 83 82 78
 16 3900 82 79 78 80 77 76 80 76 75 76 73 71 83 79 77 79 77 74 85 81 79 81 80 76 89 85 80 83 83 80
 (J) 4050 83 80 80 81 78 77 82 78 76 77 75 73 84 80 78 79 78 76 85 81 80 81 80 78 90 85 81 84 84 82
  4200 84 81 80 82 79 78 82 79 77 78 75 74 85 81 79 80 79 77 86 82 80 81 80 78 89 85 82 84 84 83

Sound Data (Sound Power by Octave Band)

Discharge Sound Power

Model ACWJ
Fan Power Terminal Units - ECM - 1 Row

NOTES: 1. Based on tests conducted in accordance with AHRI Standard 880-2008.
 2.  Ps static pressure difference from inlet to discharge.
 3.  Ps is the minimum pressure required to deliver CFM shown with primary damper in
  wide open position.
 4. Dash (—) indicates db level less than 10.

A Participating Member
in the AHRI 880

Certification Program
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PERFORMANCE DATA | Constant Volume (Series Flow), Standard Design 1 Row Coil - ECM

 Inlet Air  Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air
 (Fan) Flow Fan Only Octave Band Ps (0.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.0 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (3.0 w.g.) Octave Band
 Size CFM 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7

    375 66 57 47 44 40 37 69 60 52 48 44 41 69 60 52 48 44 41 69 60 54 50 47 44 70 62 57 53 51 50
 6   425 70 60 51 48 44 40 74 63 55 50 47 44 72 63 55 50 47 44 72 63 56 52 48 46 73 65 58 54 52 50
 (B)   475 72 62 54 51 46 43 75 66 57 53 50 47 75 66 57 53 50 47 75 66 58 53 50 47 76 67 60 56 54 51
    550 76 66 58 54 51 48 78 70 61 57 53 50 78 70 62 57 54 50 78 70 62 57 54 51 78 71 63 59 56 53
    650 72 63 53 50 47 44 72 64 56 52 49 46 72 65 57 53 50 46 73 67 59 54 51 49 75 69 62 58 55 54
 7   700 72 64 54 51 48 45 74 68 59 54 51 48 75 68 59 55 52 49 75 68 60 55 52 50 76 70 63 59 56 54
 (C)   750 75 66 56 53 50 47 75 69 60 56 53 50 76 69 61 56 53 50 77 70 62 57 54 51 78 72 64 60 57 55
    800 77 69 58 55 52 50 78 70 62 57 55 52 78 72 63 58 56 53 78 73 64 59 56 53 79 73 65 61 58 56
    950 68 63 56 51 49 46 73 68 59 56 54 52 73 69 61 56 54 52 74 70 61 56 54 52 75 71 63 59 57 54
 8 1050 69 64 56 52 51 48 74 71 62 58 56 54 76 73 63 58 56 54 77 73 64 58 56 54 77 73 65 61 58 56
 (D) 1100 70 65 57 53 52 49 76 71 62 59 57 55 77 73 64 59 57 55 78 75 65 59 57 55 78 75 66 61 58 56
  1200 72 67 59 56 54 51 77 72 64 61 59 57 78 74 66 61 59 57 79 76 66 61 59 57 80 76 68 63 60 58
  1450 71 65 59 56 54 50 74 69 62 58 60 53 76 70 63 60 57 54 77 72 65 61 58 55 80 75 68 64 60 56
 10 1550 73 66 60 58 56 52 76 71 63 60 58 55 77 72 64 61 59 55 79 73 66 62 60 56 81 76 69 85 61 58
 (E) 1650 74 68 61 59 57 54 78 72 65 62 60 56 78 73 65 62 60 56 80 75 67 63 61 57 82 77 69 65 62 59
  1800 75 70 64 61 59 56 80 75 67 64 62 58 80 75 68 64 62 59 82 76 68 65 62 59 84 79 71 67 64 60
  2200 77 72 66 63 61 58 82 75 69 65 63 60 85 78 71 66 64 61 87 80 72 67 65 61 88 82 75 68 66 63
 12 2300 77 72 67 64 62 59 83 76 70 65 64 60 85 79 72 67 65 62 87 80 72 67 65 62 89 82 75 69 66 63
 (F) 2400 78 73 68 64 62 59 83 77 71 66 65 61 86 80 72 67 65 62 87 81 73 68 66 62 90 84 76 70 67 63
  2500 79 74 68 64 63 59 84 77 71 67 65 62 86 80 72 67 66 62 88 81 73 68 66 63 90 84 76 70 67 64
  2800 74 70 65 63 60 55 75 72 65 63 60 55 76 73 68 65 62 58 78 75 69 67 64 59 81 79 74 71 68 63
 14 2900 75 71 66 63 60 56 75 71 65 62 59 55 78 74 68 66 63 58 79 76 70 67 64 60 82 79 74 71 68 64
 (H) 3000 76 71 66 64 61 57 77 73 67 64 61 57 78 75 69 66 63 59 79 76 70 68 65 60 82 80 74 71 69 64
  3200 78 73 68 66 63 59 78 75 68 65 62 58 79 75 69 67 64 60 80 77 71 68 66 61 83 81 75 72 70 65
  3700 79 76 70 69 66 62 77 74 68 66 62 58 80 77 71 69 66 61 81 78 72 71 67 63 84 81 76 74 71 66
 16 3900 80 78 71 71 67 63 78 75 70 68 64 60 81 78 71 70 67 63 83 79 73 72 68 64 85 82 77 75 72 67
 (J) 4050 81 78 72 72 68 64 80 77 71 68 65 61 82 79 72 71 68 64 83 80 74 72 68 64 86 83 77 75 72 68
  4200 82 79 72 72 68 64 81 79 72 70 67 63 84 80 74 72 69 65 84 82 75 73 70 68 87 84 77 76 73 68

Sound Data (Sound Power by Octave Band)

Radiated Sound Power

Model ACWJ
Fan Power Terminal Units - ECM - 1 Row

NOTES: 1. Based on tests conducted in accordance with AHRI Standard 880-2008.
 2.  Ps static pressure difference from inlet to discharge.
 3.  Ps is the minimum pressure required to deliver CFM shown with primary damper in
  wide open position.
 4. Dash (—) indicates db level less than 10.

A Participating Member
in the AHRI 880

Certification Program
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Model ACWJ
Fan Power Terminal Units - ECM - 2 Rows Coil

NOTES: 1.   DPs static pressure difference from inlet to discharge.
 2.  The lowest value  of DPs is the minimum pressure required to deliver CFM shown with primary damper in wide open position.
 3.   DPs does not include hot water or electric coils.
 4.   (—) indicates NC levels less than 10. 

NC Levels are derived from tests conducted in accordance with AHRI Standard 880-2008 and are calculated in accordance with AHRI Standard 885-2008 as 
application data based on the following:

Discharge NC levels are based on — Radiated NC levels are based on — 
 a) 5 foot rectangular duct lined with 1” fiberglass insulation.  a)  Plenum/ceiling effect - 5/8” mineral fiber tile, 35 lb/ft3

 
 b) 5 foot lined flex duct (8” diameter).                                      - 3 foot plenum
 c) Flow division.  b)  Environmental adjustment factor.
 d) Space effect factor (2400ft

3
) at 5 feet from outlet.

 e) End reflection.
 f) Environmental adjustment factor. 

  Air Min.         Discharge Sound Max. NC           Radiated Sound Max. NC 
 Unit Flow  Ps Fan  0.5” 1.0” 1.5” 3.0” Fan  0.5” 1.0” 1.5” 3.0”
 Size CFM in w.g. Only w.g. w.g. w.g. w.g. Only w.g. w.g. w.g. w.g.
  375 0.172 23 27 30 30 30 30 35 35 35 36
 6 425 0.233 28 32 32 32 33 35 39 39 39 40
 (B) 475 0.292 31 36 36 36 36 39 43 43 43 43
  550 0.368 37 41 41 41 41 45 46 46 46 46
  650 0.207 30 33 33 33 36 37 36 36 36 40
 7 700 0.254 28 33 33 33 36 40 40 40 40 44
 (C) 750 0.297 32 36 36 36 37 43 41 43 43 44
  800 0.340 35 37 37 39 39 45 44 44 44 46
  950 0.216 23 30 30 30 31 35 40 42 42 42
 8 1050 0.277 25 32 31 31 31 36 41 44 44 44
 (D) 1100 0.299 26 32 33 35 35 37 43 44 46 46
  1200 0.371 29 35 35 35 36 38 44 46 48 48
  1450 0.155 27 29 30 31 34 37 41 43 45 48
 10 1550 0.178 29 30 31 33 35 39 45 45 48 50
 (E) 1650 0.203 30 31 32 34 39 40 45 45 48 50
  1800 0.244 32 34 35 36 40 41 48 49 49 53
  2000 0.176 34 36 37 40 41 43 49 52 53 56
 12 2100 0.193 35 36 40 40 43 43 49 52 54 58
 (F) 2200 0.216 35 37 40 41 43 43 50 53 54 58
  2300 0.242 35 39 40 41 44 43 50 53 56 59
  2800 0.166 30 36 38 38 42 41 43 46 46 52
 14 2900 0.184 31 36 40 41 43 43 44 46 48 53
 (H) 3000 0.191 32 37 40 41 44 43 46 47 48 53
  3200 0.224 34 38 41 43 46 46 47 49 49 54
  3700 0.271 38 35 38 40 44 49 47 50 52 55
 16 3900 0.302 40 37 40 42 46 50 49 52 53 56
 (J) 4050 0.322 40 38 42 43 47 50 50 53 54 57
  4200 0.349 41 41 42 44 47 50 52 54 56 58

NC is not part of the AHRI 880 Certified Program.
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PERFORMANCE DATA | Constant Volume (Series Flow), Standard Design 2 Rows Coil - ECM

 Inlet Air  Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air
 (Fan) Flow Fan Only Octave Band Ps (0.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.0 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (3.0 w.g.) Octave Band
 Size CFM 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7

    375 70 59 57 54 53 49 73 64 61 58 58 55 73 63 61 58 58 55 73 63 61 59 59 55 75 65 63 70 70 57
 6   425 74 64 61 59 58 55 77 67 64 62 61 58 77 67 64 62 61 58 77 68 65 62 62 59 78 69 66 63 63 60
 (B)   475 76 67 64 62 61 58 80 71 67 64 64 62 80 71 67 64 64 62 80 71 68 64 64 62 80 71 68 65 65 63
    550 81 71 68 66 65 63 84 75 71 68 68 66 84 75 71 68 68 66 84 75 71 68 68 66 84 75 72 68 68 66
    650 75 65 62 62 60 57 78 70 67 66 65 62 78 70 67 66 65 62 78 70 67 66 65 62 80 72 69 68 67 64
 7   700 76 67 64 64 62 59 80 72 69 68 66 64 80 72 69 68 66 64 80 72 69 68 66 64 82 74 71 69 68 66
 (C)   750 79 69 66 66 64 61 82 73 71 69 67 65 82 73 71 69 68 66 82 73 71 69 68 66 83 75 72 71 70 67
    800 81 71 68 67 66 63 83 75 72 70 69 66 83 75 73 71 70 67 84 76 73 71 70 67 84 76 73 72 70 68
    950 71 63 65 64 62 59 77 68 69 68 67 64 77 69 69 68 67 64 77 70 69 68 67 64 78 70 71 68 67 64
 8 1050 72 65 67 66 64 61 79 70 71 70 69 67 78 71 71 70 69 67 78 71 71 70 69 67 78 72 72 70 69 67
 (D) 1100 74 67 67 67 65 62 79 72 72 72 71 68 80 72 72 71 70 68 81 73 73 71 70 68 81 73 73 71 70 68
  1200 76 68 69 69 67 65 81 73 74 73 72 69 82 74 73 72 72 69 82 75 73 72 71 69 82 75 74 72 71 69
  1450 71 66 69 68 66 63 75 69 71 69 69 65 76 71 72 70 69 66 78 72 72 70 70 67 80 75 73 71 71 68
 10 1550 72 68 70 70 68 65 76 71 72 70 70 67 78 72 73 71 70 68 79 74 73 71 71 68 81 76 75 73 72 69
 (E) 1650 73 68 71 71 69 66 78 73 74 72 72 68 79 73 74 72 72 69 80 75 75 73 72 70 84 78 76 74 74 71
  1800 75 71 73 73 71 69 80 75 76 74 73 70 81 75 76 74 73 71 82 76 77 74 74 71 85 79 78 76 75 72
  2000 77 73 75 76 73 71 82 76 77 76 74 72 83 77 78 77 75 73 85 79 78 77 76 73 86 80 78 77 76 73
 12 2100 78 74 75 76 74 72 82 77 77 77 75 72 85 78 78 77 75 73 85 79 78 77 76 74 87 81 79 77 76 74
 (F) 2200 78 74 75 76 74 72 83 77 78 77 75 73 85 79 78 77 75 73 86 80 79 77 76 74 87 82 79 78 77 74
  2300 78 74 76 77 74 72 84 77 77 77 75 73 85 79 79 78 76 74 86 80 79 78 77 74 88 82 79 78 77 74
  2800 75 72 71 72 69 67 80 77 73 74 72 70 82 79 75 75 72 71 83 79 75 76 73 71 86 82 77 77 75 73
 14 2900 75 73 71 72 70 68 81 77 74 75 72 70 82 80 75 76 73 72 85 81 76 76 74 73 86 83 77 78 75 74
 (H) 3000 77 73 72 74 71 69 82 78 75 75 73 71 83 80 76 77 74 73 85 81 77 77 75 73 87 84 78 79 76 74
  3200 79 75 74 75 73 71 82 79 76 77 74 73 85 81 77 78 76 74 86 83 78 79 76 74 88 85 79 80 77 76
  3700 80 78 77 79 76 75 80 76 74 76 73 72 82 78 76 79 77 75 84 80 77 81 79 77 87 84 80 83 82 80
 16 3900 82 80 78 80 77 76 82 78 76 77 75 74 85 80 78 80 78 76 86 82 79 81 80 78 89 85 81 84 83 81
 (J) 4050 84 80 79 80 78 77 83 79 77 78 76 74 86 82 79 81 79 77 86 83 80 82 81 79 89 86 81 84 84 82
  4200 84 81 79 81 79 78 85 81 79 80 78 76 86 82 79 81 80 78 88 84 80 83 82 80 90 86 82 85 85 83

Sound Data (Sound Power by Octave Band)

Discharge Sound Power

Model ACWJ
Fan Power Terminal Units - ECM - 2 Rows

NOTES: 1. Based on tests conducted in accordance with AHRI Standard 880-2008.
 2.  Ps static pressure difference from inlet to discharge.
 3.  Ps is the minimum pressure required to deliver CFM shown with primary damper in
  wide open position.
 4. Dash (—) indicates db level less than 10.

A Participating Member
in the AHRI 880

Certification Program
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 Inlet Air  Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air Primary Air
 (Fan) Flow Fan Only Octave Band Ps (0.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.0 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (1.5 w.g.) Octave Band Ps (3.0 w.g.) Octave Band
 Size CFM 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 3 4 5 6 7

    375 66 58 48 44 39 36 70 61 52 47 44 41 70 61 52 49 45 42 70 61 54 50 47 44 71 63 57 53 50 50
 6   425 70 62 52 50 44 41 73 64 54 51 47 45 73 64 55 51 47 45 73 64 56 52 48 47 74 66 58 55 52 51
 (B)   475 73 64 54 51 47 45 76 67 57 53 50 48 76 67 58 53 50 48 76 67 58 54 51 49 76 68 60 56 54 52
    550 78 68 58 54 50 49 79 71 61 56 53 51 79 71 62 57 53 52 79 71 62 57 53 52 79 71 63 58 55 54
    650 72 63 53 49 46 44 71 64 56 52 49 47 71 65 57 53 50 48 71 66 59 54 50 49 74 68 62 58 55 54
 7   700 74 64 55 52 49 46 74 66 58 54 51 49 74 68 59 55 52 50 74 68 61 55 52 51 77 70 63 59 56 55
 (C)   750 76 66 57 53 50 48 75 68 60 55 53 51 76 70 61 56 53 52 76 70 61 57 53 52 77 72 64 60 57 56
    800 78 69 59 55 53 51 77 70 62 58 55 53 77 72 63 59 56 54 77 72 64 59 55 54 79 73 65 61 58 57
    950 69 65 56 52 50 47 73 69 60 56 54 52 74 71 61 56 54 52 74 71 62 57 55 53 75 71 64 60 57 54
 8 1050 70 66 57 54 52 50 74 70 62 58 57 55 76 73 63 58 57 55 77 73 64 59 57 55 77 73 65 61 58 56
 (D) 1100 71 67 59 55 52 51 76 71 63 59 58 56 77 73 64 60 58 56 78 74 65 60 58 56 78 74 66 61 59 57
  1200 72 68 60 56 54 52 77 72 64 61 59 57 78 74 66 61 59 57 80 76 66 61 59 57 80 76 68 63 60 58
  1450 72 66 59 57 55 51 75 70 62 59 57 53 76 71 63 60 58 54 78 72 65 61 59 55 80 75 68 64 60 57
 10 1550 73 67 61 59 56 53 78 72 64 61 59 56 78 73 65 62 60 56 80 74 66 63 60 57 82 77 70 65 62 58
 (E) 1650 74 68 62 60 58 54 78 73 65 62 60 56 78 73 66 62 60 57 80 75 67 63 61 58 82 77 70 65 62 59
  1800 75 70 63 61 59 56 80 74 66 64 62 58 81 76 68 64 62 59 81 76 68 65 62 59 84 79 71 67 64 61
  2200 75 69 63 61 59 56 81 74 67 63 62 58 83 76 68 64 62 59 84 78 69 64 63 59 86 81 73 67 64 60
 12 2300 76 70 64 61 60 57 81 75 68 64 62 58 83 76 69 64 62 59 85 78 70 65 63 59 88 81 73 67 64 60
 (F) 2400 76 70 64 61 60 57 82 76 68 64 62 59 84 77 69 64 63 59 85 78 70 65 63 59 88 81 73 67 64 61
  2500 76 70 64 62 60 57 82 75 68 64 63 59 84 78 69 65 63 60 86 79 70 65 64 60 89 82 74 68 65 61
  2800 74 70 65 63 60 56 76 72 65 63 60 56 77 74 68 65 63 58 78 74 70 67 64 59 81 79 74 71 68 63
 14 2900 76 71 66 64 60 57 76 73 66 64 60 56 77 74 68 66 63 59 79 76 70 67 65 60 82 80 74 71 68 64
 (H) 3000 76 72 66 65 61 58 77 74 67 64 61 57 78 75 69 66 64 60 80 76 70 68 65 61 83 80 75 71 69 64
  3200 77 74 68 66 63 60 78 75 68 66 62 59 80 77 70 67 65 61 80 77 71 69 66 62 83 81 75 72 70 65
  3700 81 77 70 69 66 62 79 75 69 66 64 60 82 78 71 69 66 62 82 79 73 70 68 63 85 82 76 73 71 66
 16 3900 82 78 71 70 67 63 81 77 70 67 65 61 82 79 72 70 68 64 83 80 74 71 69 65 86 82 77 74 72 68
 (J) 4050 82 78 72 70 67 64 82 78 71 68 66 62 84 80 73 71 69 65 85 81 74 72 70 66 87 83 78 75 73 69
  4200 82 78 72 70 67 64 83 79 72 69 67 64 84 81 74 72 70 66 86 82 75 73 71 67 88 84 79 75 74 70

Sound Data (Sound Power by Octave Band)

Radiated Sound Power

Model ACWJ
Fan Power Terminal Units - ECM - 2 Rows

NOTES: 1. Based on tests conducted in accordance with AHRI Standard 880-2008.
 2.  Ps static pressure difference from inlet to discharge.
 3.  Ps is the minimum pressure required to deliver CFM shown with primary damper in
  wide open position.
 4. Dash (—) indicates db level less than 10.

A Participating Member
in the AHRI 880

Certification Program


